

Special (c) 11 of 2022(WBDJ010006612022)

Reg. No. 11/2022

Order No. 04 dt. 25.07.2022

*Sole the accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from correctional home. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 08.08.2022*

*Today is fixed hearing of the bail application.*

*The I.O. is present with the CD.*

*The bail application is taken up for hearing.*

*Heard both sides at length.*

*Perused the record.*

*Considered.*

*The present case is involving an offence u/S. 6 of the POCSO Act where the victim girl is a minor. The victim girl became pregnant due to the penetrative sexual assault committed by the accused person. The victim girl was recovered from Chennai from the possession of the accused person. The statement recorded u/S. 164 of Cr.P.C. clearly suggests that the accused person committed the offence.*

*In view of the above, the prayer for bail is considered and stands refused.*

*To date for production and P.R.*

*Dictd.& corrctd.by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Spl.Judge, Darjeeling.  
JO-WB1400*

*Sd/-*

*( Raja Ray)*

*Special Judge,*

*Under POCSO Act,2012*

*Darjeeling.*