

**Spl (C) 11 / 2022**  
**CNR No : WBDJ010006612022**  
**REG No. 11 / 2022**  
**State Vs Saroj @ Pappu Tamang**

Order No.13

Dt : 30-09-2022

Accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from correctional home he is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 15-10-2022.

Today is fixed for supplying of the copy

Mr. Jewan H.L. Rai Ld. Counsel appears for the accused person by filing the appointment letter issued by the Secretary DLSA, Darjeeling.

Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the copy supplied to the accused person is incomplete and basing on which it is quite impossible for him to conduct the trial.

In view of the submission of the Ld. Counsel for the accused and for the interest of fair trial the prosecution is directed to supply complete legible copy of police papers to the Ld. Counsel for the accused in terms of Section 207 of Cr.P.C.

at this stage Ld. Counsel for the accused files a bail application.

The Bail application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both side at length.

Perused the petition under consideration, CD and the record.

Considered

The victim girl was a minor at the time of incident appearing from the seizure list by which the school certificate of the victim girl was seized. The victim girl corroborated the prosecution case in her statement recorded judicially. Chargesheet has already been submitted showing the prima-facie case against the accused person

In view of the above, the bail application is considered and stands refused .

To 15-10-2022 for production and supplying of copies

Dictd by me

SD/-

Judge, Spl Court  
Under POCSO Act at Darjeeling

SD/-  
Raja Ray  
Under POCSO Act at Darjeeling