

Spl (C) 11 of 2022
CNR No. WBDJ 010006612022
Reg. No. 11 of 2022

Order No. 30 Dated: 24.07.2023

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused appointed by the DLSA, Darjeeling is present.

Ld. Special P.P files hazira of one witness namely Sudhakar Tamang.

PW-1 Sudhakar Tamang is examined, cross examined in full and discharge.

Written complaint is marked as Exbt. P-1.

Bail application for accused is filed.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that since the initiation of this case the accused is in custody. The accused falsely been implicated in this case as CFSL unable to match DNA profile, no injury, foreign body was found on VG and the accused will abide any condition imposed by this court.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail.

Perused case record and case diary.

Considered.

It appears that VG is minor and according to prosecution case due to illegal activity of the accused, VG got pregnant.

Considering nature of offence I am not inclined to allow prayer of bail of accused. Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix **19.08.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos. 6 (VG) and 2.

Fix **23.08.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos. 3 and 4.

Fix **25.08.2023** for evidence of CSW No. 5.

Issue summons to the witnesses.

Ld. Special P.P to take steps.

Accused be remanded to J/C till dates.

Dictd. & corrctd. by me,
Sd/-

Spl. Judge, Darjeeling.

Sd/-
Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, 2012
Darjeeling.