

Spl (C) 11 of 2022
CNR No. WBDJ 010006612022
Reg. No. 11 of 2022

Order No. 31 Dated: 19.08.2023

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

No witness is present.

Bail application for accused is filed.

Fresh V.nama is filed.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody since last 1 year, investigation completed in this case, complainant was examined in this case, forensic Report reached before this Court. It is submitted that no injury found in the person of the VG and no foreign body was found on her person. Ld. Lawyer submitted that the accused may be released on bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail and submitted that this Court refused prayer for bail of the accused few days back.

Perused case record and case diary.

Considered.

It appears that VG is minor and according to prosecution case due to illegal activity of the accused, VG got pregnant.

Considering nature of offence and considering possibility of tampering of evidences I am not inclined to allow prayer of bail of accused. Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

To date **23.08.2023** for production of accused person and evidence as per schedule.

Accused be remanded to J/C till 23.08.2023.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that copy of CFSL report which was submitted before this court after charge sheet was not supplied.

Supply copy of CFSL Report to the accused and Ld. Public Prosecutor.

Sd/-
Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, 2012
Darjeeling.