

Spl (C) 11 of 2022
CNR No. WBDJ 010006612022
Reg. No. 11 of 2022

Order No. 33 Dated: 28.08.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused, appearance of defacto complainant and hearing bail application.

Accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

Informant / defacto complainant is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused is present.

Bail application filed for the accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides and heard informant.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that accused is in custody since 04.07.2022. The accused has falsely been implicated in this case, CFSL report is not in favour of prosecution, no injury, foreign body was seen on VG. It is submitted that accused may be released on bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. Special P.P opposes prayer for bail.

Informant raised objection regarding prayer for bail of accused.

Perused case record and case diary.

Considered.

It appears that VG is minor and according to prosecution case the accused kidnapped VG took her to Chennai. It also appears that due to illegal act of the accused VG got pregnant.

Considering nature of offence I am not inclined to allow prayer of bail of accused. Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix **03.10.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos. 6 (VG) and 2.

Fix **04.10.2023** for evidence of CSW Nos. 3 and 4.

Fix **05.10.2023** for evidence of CSW No. 5.

Issue summons to the witnesses.

Ld. Special P.P to take steps.

Accused be remanded to J/C till dates.

Sd/-
Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, 2012
Darjeeling.