

**Order No. 40 Dated: 30.11.2023**

Today is fixed for production of the accused and evidence.

Accused Saroj @ Pappu Tamang is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. Special P.P is present and files hazira of four witnesses namely Dr. Mekhala Traphdar, Bikash Biswakarma, HG 1277 Biswas Tamang and HG 803 Deven Rai.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused is also present.

Witnesses Dr. Mekhala Traphdar, Bikash Biswakarma, HG 1277 Biswas Tamang and HG 803 Deven Rai are examined in chief, cross examined in full as PW- 8 and PW-9, PW-10 and PW-11 respectively and discharged.

Blood sample authentication form of VG and signatures of witnesses are marked as Exbt. P-3/2, Exbt. P-3/3 and Exbt. P-3/4.

Blood sample authentication form of accused and signatures of witnesses are marked as Exbt. P-7, Exbt. P-7/1 and Exbt. P-7/2.

Photo copy of blood sample authentication form of fetal product of VG and signatures of witnesses are marked as Exbt. P-8 and Exbt. P-8/1.

Signature of PW-8, PW-9, PW-10 and PW-11 on the seizure list dated 29.08.2022 are marked as Exbt. P-9, Exbt. 9/1, Exbt. P-9/2 and Exbt. P-9/3.

No other witness is present today.

To date (**01.12.2023**) for evidence.

Bail application is filed for the accused and taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by Ld. Lawyer for accused that the accused has been longing in custody since 11.07.2022 and prays for bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. Spl P.P raised objection regarding bail application and submitted that the accused took away minor VG to Chennai and committed aggravated penetrative sexual assault on VG.

On perusal of case record, evidence recorded, I do not find any cogent reason to release accused on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Accused be remanded to J/C till **01.12.2023**.

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
Under POCSO Act, 2012  
Darjeeling.